(Incorporated in Malaysia, Registration No. 197701003731 (34608-K))

69

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2023

29.   Financial instruments  (Cont’d.)

b) Financial risk management  (Cont’d.)

iii) Market risk  (Cont’d.)

Currency risk  (Cont’d.)

 Group and Company
 2023  2022
 RM  RM

Balance recognised in statement of financial

position

Denominated in EURO

Trade receivables (Note 7) -  282,891
Contract assets/(liabilities) (Note 8) -  (13,568)
Cash and bank balances (Note 27) 596,237  340,459

 593,237  609,782

Denominated in Thai Baht

Trade receivables (Note 7) -  746,304
Contract assets/(liabilities) (Note 8) -  60,996

 -  807,300

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

A 5% strengthening of RM against the following currencies at the end of the reporting
period would have increased/(decreased) equity and post-tax profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate
variances that the Group considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the
reporting period. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remained constant.

 2023  2022

Equity

Profit
for the

financial
year  Equity

Profit
for the

financial
year

Group and Company RM  RM  RM  RM

US Dollar 169,891  169,891  37,096  37,096
EURO 22,657  22,657  23,172  23,172
Thai Baht -  -  30,677  30,677

A 5% of weakening of RM against the above foreign currencies at the end of the
reporting period would have had equal but opposite effect on the above currencies to
the amount shown above, on the basis that all other variables remained constant.

Nova Pharma Solutions Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia, Registration No. 197701003731 (34608-K))

70

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2023

29.   Financial instruments  (Cont’d.)

b) Financial risk management  (Cont’d.)

iii) Market risk  (Cont’d.)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due
to changes in interest rates. The Group’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk
of change in cash flows due to changes interest rates. Short-term investment such as
deposits with licensed bank are not significantly exposed to interest rate risk.

Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk